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Honorable Robert L. Childree

State Comptroller

Department of Finance

100 North Union Street, Suite 220

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2602

Meals – Refreshments – State Funds – State Employees

A state agency may not provide refreshments at a break during a meeting that does not extend through lunch or a mealtime.  The opinion to Honorable Tommy Flowers, A.G. No. 2001-102, is modified to the extent that it con​flicts with this opinion.

Dear Mr. Childree


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


In light of the provisions of section 36-7-20 of the Code of Alabama concerning meal allowances for state employees, is the opinion issued to Tommy Flowers, Director, State Per​sonnel Department, on February 27, 2001, intended to allow the Department to use public funds to pay for food and beverages at breaks for state employees?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office stated in the opinion to Honorable Tommy Flowers, A.G. No. 2001-102, that the State Personnel Department could provide meals and/or refreshments at job analysis meetings, day-long examina​tions, and consent decree compliance meetings where the meals and/or refreshments are merely incidental to the meetings.  Opinion to Honor​able Tommy Flowers, Director, State Personnel Department, dated Feb​ruary 27, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-102.  The facts provided in that opinion stated that there were three types of meetings involved and that each of the meetings usually lasted the entire day, continuing through lunch.  No specific statements were made concerning the use of state funds to pro​vide snacks or drinks for breaks.  You seek clarification as to whether the State may pay for snacks or beverages provided at a meeting that does not last through lunch or a meal time but is provided as a break during the meeting.


Section 36-7-20 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the State and its agencies to provide a meal allowance for persons traveling on official State business.  ALA. CODE § 36-7-20 (Supp. 2000).  This section also allows the State to provide meals to persons required to attend “training sessions, schools, seminars or other like group functions at a facility when it would serve the best interests of both the state and the employee.”  Id.  The costs of these meals may not exceed the amount allowable to an individual employee for in-state travel.  Id.  There is no provision in the law that specifically authorizes the State to pay for snacks or beverages for employees during work breaks.  The State may, however, provide refreshments and meals during a meeting that lasts through a mealtime as long as the total costs of the meals and the refreshments provided throughout the day do not exceed the amount allowable to an individual employee for in-state travel.  The opinions cited and relied upon in the opinion to Honorable Tommy Flowers did not involve state employees or refreshments provided for employee breaks.

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that a state agency may not provide refreshments at a break during a meeting that does not extend through lunch or a mealtime.  The opinion to Honorable Tommy Flowers, A.G. No. 2001-102, is modified to the extent that it conflicts with this opin​ion.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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